applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

(34)

GAFFNEY BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

NOTE 8 - POST RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS - CONTINUED

Net OPEB Liability of the Board - Continued

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability - Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the Single
Discount Rate, the following represents the plan's net OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount
Rate of 2.25%, as well as what the plan's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Single
Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

1.25% 2.25% 3.25%

3,876,518$   1,512,225$   (346,730)$

Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates, the following
represents the plan's net OPEB liability, calculated using the assumed trend rates as well as what the plan's
net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Current Healthcare
Cost Trend Rate

1% Decrease Assumption 1% Increase

(743,002)$   1,512,225$   4,521,400$

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Total Plan Net
OPEB Fiduciary OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability
Balance as of March 31, 2019 11,718,165$   10,023,795$   1,694,370$
Changes for the Year

Service cost 351,873   -   351,873
Interest on the total OPEB liability 264,515   -   264,515
Difference between expected and

actual experience 55   -   55

Change of assumptions -   -   -
Employer contributions -   725,721   (725,721)
Net investment income -   80,367   (80,367)
Benefit payments (275,721)   (275,721)   -
Administrative expense -   (7,500)   7,500

Net Changes 340,722   522,867   (182,145)
Balance as of March 31, 2020 12,058,887$   10,546,662$   1,512,225$

2020

(35)

GAFFNEY BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

NOTE 8 - POST RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS - CONTINUED

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability - Continued

Total Plan Net
OPEB Fiduciary OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability
Balance as of March 31, 2018 11,023,012$   9,639,585$   1,383,427$
Changes for the Year

Service cost 351,643   -   351,643
Interest on the total OPEB liability 248,566   -   248,566
Difference between expected and

actual experience 417,684   -   417,684

Change of assumptions (19,788)   -   (19,788)
Employer contributions -   602,952   (602,952)
Net investment income -   91,710   (91,710)
Benefit payments (302,952)   (302,952)   -
Administrative expense -   (7,500)   7,500

Net Changes 695,153   384,210   310,943
Balance as of March 31, 2019 11,718,165$   10,023,795$   1,694,370$

2019

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the years ending March 31, 2020 and 2019, the Board recognized OPEB expense of $452,124 and
$411,686, respectively.  At March 31, 2020 and 2019, the Board reported deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources
Differences between expected and actual

experience, liability 314,510$   -$
Changes in assumptions -   (14,898)